
Frances Rutter, Solicitor
 Clerk to the Conservators

EPSOM AND WALTON DOWNS CONSULTATIVE 
COMMITTEE

Monday 26 September 2016 at 6.00 pm

Committee Room 1 - Epsom Town Hall

The members listed below are summoned to attend the Epsom and Walton Downs 
Consultative Committee meeting, on the day and at the time and place stated, to consider 
the business set out in this agenda.

Committee Members
Councillor Liz Frost (Chairman)
Councillor Jean Steer
Hugh Craddock, British Horse Society
Simon Durrant, Epsom Downs Racecourse
Alex Stewart, Epsom Downs Riders Protection Society
Nigel Whybrow, Training Grounds Management Board

Representatives invited to attend
Roger Marples, Epsom Downs Model 
Aircraft Club
Caroline Baldock, Epsom Equestrian 
Conservation Group
Richard Balsdon, College Ward 
Residents' Association
Teresa Cass, Woodcote Residents' 
Association
Angela Clifford, Epsom Civic Society
Andrew Cooper, Epsom Downs 
Racecourse

Bob Eberhard, Epsom and Ewell Cycle 
Action Group
Nick Harrison, Tattenhams Residents' 
Association
Mark Harvey, Epsom Golf Club
David Lambert, Epsom Downs Model 
Aircraft Club
Conor Morrow, Lower Mole Countryside 
Management Service

Yours sincerely

Clerk to the Conservators

For further information, please contact Tim Richardson, 01372 732122 or 
trichardson@epsom-ewell.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



AGENDA

1. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 5 - 10)

The Committee is asked to confirm as a true record the Minutes of the Meeting of the 
Committee held on 9 March 2016 (attached) and to authorise the Chairman to sign 
them.

2. MATTERS ARISING FROM THE LAST MEETING  (Pages 11 - 12)

The Committee is asked to note the current situation on issues raised previously.

3. REPORT OF THE HEAD DOWNSKEEPER  

A verbal report will be given to the Committee with regard to recent events and works 
on the Downs.

4. ISSUES CONSIDERED BY THE CONSERVATORS  (Pages 13 - 26)

This report provides the Committee with a summary of items of interest considered at 
the meetings of the Epsom and Walton Downs Conservators held on 13 April and 15 
June 2016, and the Minutes of those meetings.

5. MATTERS ARISING FROM THE DERBY RACE MEETING  

The Committee is invited to provide its views on the arrangements for the 2016 Derby 
Race Meeting.

6. ISSUES RAISED BY THE HACK RIDERS REPRESENTATIVES  

To discuss any issues raised by Hack Riders Representatives, including the following:

 repair and maintenance of the sand track

 use of downs including hack areas for parking on non-race days

 condition of the afternoon hack ride up 6 Mile Hill from Langley Vale

 sign posting and grass length of eastern part of ‘hatched’ area at the foot of 
Walton Downs

 access to Lonsdale enclosure on non-race days

 missing marker posts along valley hack track below Rubbing House towards 
Beech Wood junction

 parking in Derby Stables Road

 scrub clearance at top of Rifle Butts Alley



7. ISSUES RAISED FOR CONSIDERATION  

To discuss any issues raised by representatives to the Committee, including the 
following:

 Signs for dog walkers – Eastern routes onto the Downs (requested by 
Caroline Baldock, Epsom Equestrian Conservation Group),

8. DATES OF MEETINGS IN 2017  

The Committee has previously requested that its future meetings be held in advance of 
a meeting of the Epsom and Walton Downs Conservators. It is suggested that the 
Committee agrees to hold its meetings in 2017 on two of the following dates:

Monday 13 or Monday 20 March 2017 at 18.00 hours
Monday 11 or Monday 18 September 2017 at 18.00 hours

Note: The dates for meetings of the Conservators for 2017 have not yet been set, but it 
is anticipated that they will be in January, April, June and October.

9. ITEMS FOR THE ATTENTION OF THE CONSERVATORS  

To identify any items which the Committee wishes to be brought to the attention of the 
Conservators at their next meeting, and nominate a spokesperson to present them if 
appropriate.



This page is intentionally left blank



6

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Minutes of the Meeting of the EPSOM AND WALTON DOWNS CONSULTATIVE 
COMMITTEE held on 9 March 2016

PRESENT -

Councillor Liz Frost (Chairman); Simon Durrant (Epsom Downs Racecourse), 
Alex Stewart (Epsom Downs Riders Protection Society) and Nigel Whybrow (Training 
Grounds Management Board)

In Attendance: Caroline Baldock (Epsom Equestrian Conservation Group), Richard 
Balsdon (College Ward Residents' Association), Teresa Cass (Woodcote Residents' 
Association), Angela Clifford (Epsom Civic Society), Andrew Cooper (Epsom Downs 
Racecourse), Bob Eberhard (Epsom and Ewell Cycle Action Group), David Lambert 
(Epsom Downs Model Aircraft Club), Roger Marples (Epsom Downs Model Aircraft 
Club) and Conor Morrow (Lower Mole Countryside Management Service)

Absent: Councillor Jean Steer, Hugh Craddock (British Horse Society), Nick Harrison 
(Tattenhams Residents' Association) and Mark Harvey (Epsom Golf Club)

Officers present: Frances Rutter (Chief Executive) (Items 11 b) - 17 only), Sam Beak 
(Downs Manager), Bob Harding (Head Downskeeper), Tim Richardson (Democratic 
Services Officer), Samantha Whitehead (Streetcare Manager) and Simon Young (Head 
of Legal and Democratic Services) (Items 10 - 11 b) only)

10 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Minutes of the Meeting of the Epsom and Walton Downs Consultative 
Committee held on 28 September 2015 were agreed as a true record and signed 
by the Chairman.

11 MATTERS ARISING FROM THE LAST MEETING 

The Committee received and noted a report providing updates on matters raised 
previously. The following items were noted:

a) Car parking for events. The Council’s Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services provided the Committee with a summary of the legal situation 
regarding car parking on the land adjacent to the Derby Arms Public 
House which was designated as a Hack Area upon the Signed Map for 
the Epsom and Walton Downs Regulation Act 1984 (the Act), and 
coloured with yellow-hatching in 
[...]
up. Simon Durrant informed the Committee that these 
comments had been noted.

12 REPORT OF THE HEAD DOWNSKEEPER 

The Committee received and noted the report of the Head Downskeeper. The 
following matters were discussed:

a) Hack posts review. The Epsom Downs Riders Protection Society 
expressed his thanks for the improvements made to hack posts by the 
Downskeepers. It was noted that a meeting would be arranged with the 
Hack Rider Representatives to discuss ‘no access’ hack rider posts.

b) Winter work programme – coppicing. The Lower Mole Countryside 
Management Service representative expressed his congratulations for the 
work undertaken to re-establish coppicing on the Downs, which had been 
very successful.

c) Byelaw Boards for the Downs. Following a question, the Committee was 
informed that a sign audit for the Downs had been completed, and that 
further byelaw signs would be considered by Officers alongside this.

13 ISSUES CONSIDERED BY THE CONSERVATORS 

The Committee received a report providing a summary of items of interest 
considered at the meetings of the Epsom and Walton Downs Conservators held 
on 7 October 2015 and 20 January 2016. The following item was noted:

a) Hatched Area at the foot of Walton Downs. The Epsom Downs Riders 
Protection Society representative requested that in future information be 
given as to why the Hatched Area was not suitable for hack riding, what 

Page 7

AGENDA ITEM 1



Meeting of the Epsom and Walton Downs Consultative Committee, 9 
March 2016

9

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

action was needed to make it suitable for hack riding, and who’s 
responsibility it was to undertake such works.

14 THE QUEEN'S 90TH BIRTHDAY BEACON 

The Committee received a report with information regarding a proposed beacon 
lighting ceremony and supporting event on Epsom Downs on 21 April 2016 to 
commemorate the Queen’s 90th Birthday.

Officers anticipated that it would be a smaller-scale event than that held for the 
Queen’s Golden Jubilee in 2012 and that attendee numbers would be much 
lower. The Borough Council had purchased a commemorative gas-fuelled 
Beacon for the celebration, and this would be available for use at future events. 
The availability of public toilet facilities was being considered, and Officers would 
also speak to the Rubbing House and Derby Arms Public Houses regarding the 
matter.

It was noted that Epsom Golf Club had been consulted on the proposed event, 
and was happy with the proposal.

Following consideration of the report, the Committee didn’t identify any 
suggestions or concerns regarding the proposed Beacon lighting ceremony on 
Epsom Downs on 21 April 2016.

15 ISSUES RAISED BY THE HACK RIDERS REPRESENTATIVES 

No items were raised for consideration by the Hack Rider representatives.

16 ISSUES RAISED FOR CONSIDERATION 

The following items were raised by representatives to the Committee:

a) Planning permissions for advertising on the Downs. Following a question 
regarding the planning permissions granted to the Racecourse for 
advertising signs on the Downs, Simon Durrant informed the Committee 
that the Racecourse was able to use small advertising signs for its race 
day events. The Committee was informed that if signs were found on the 
Downs outside of these periods, they could be reported to the Racecourse 
for investigation and removal.

b) Equestrian crossing of Downs Road near the horse margin. Following a 
question regarding whether an equestrian crossing would be installed on 
Downs Road, the Committee was informed that this location was within 
the District of Mole Valley, and outside the boundary of the Downs. It was 
also noted that transport infrastructure arrangements for the Woodland 
Trust’s neighbouring Centenary Wood site were yet to be put in place, and 
that these would likely be the Highway Authority’s priority for the area.

c) Restoration of Chalk Downland – success of scrapes on the Downs. The 
Lower Mole Countryside Management Service representative informed 

Page 8

AGENDA ITEM 1



Meeting of the Epsom and Walton Downs Consultative Committee, 9 
March 2016

10

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

the Committee that scrapes undertaken last year had been successful in 
enabling kidney vetch to grow there. It was hoped that this would 
encourage a population of Small Blue butterflies to use the area to lay 
their eggs. 

17 ITEMS FOR THE ATTENTION OF THE CONSERVATORS 

The Committee felt that no items from the meeting would require verbal 
representation to the Conservators.

The meeting began at 6.00 pm and ended at 6.50 pm

COUNCILLOR LIZ FROST (CHAIRMAN)

Page 9

AGENDA ITEM 1



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



EPSOM AND WALTON DOWNS CONSULTATIVE 
COMMITTEE
26 SEPTEMBER 2016

MATTERS ARISING FROM THE LAST MEETING

Report of the:  Clerk to the Conservators
Contact:  Tim Richardson
Annexes/Appendices (attached): None
Other available papers (not 
attached):

Minutes of the Meeting of the Committee held 
on 9 March 2016

REPORT SUMMARY
The Committee is asked to note the current situation on the following issues 
raised previously.

1 Hack Sand Track, foot of Walton Downs – Minute no.11 g)

1.1 The Committee will receive a verbal update regarding this matter.

2 Hatched area, foot of Walton Downs – Minute no. 13 a)

2.1 The comments made by the Hack Rider Representative at the last 
meeting of the Committee were reported to the Training Grounds 
Management Board (TGMB), for its consideration. 

2.2 At the last meeting of the Conservators (15 June 2016), the Conservators 
were informed that the TGMB had created a small group to look into the 
matters relating to the area.

2.3 At the meetings of the Conservators held on 13 April and 15 June 2016, 
the Conservators noted that the TGMB continued to consider the area as 
unsuitable for hack riding after midday. See Item 04 of this agenda for 
further information. 

Page 11

AGENDA ITEM 2



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



EPSOM AND WALTON DOWNS CONSULTATIVE 
COMMITTEE
26 SEPTEMBER 2016

ISSUES CONSIDERED BY THE CONSERVATORS

Report of the:  Clerk to the Conservators
Contact:  Tim Richardson
Annexes/Appendices (attached): Annexe 1 - Minutes of the meeting of the 

Epsom and Walton Downs Conservators held 
on 13 April 2016 
Annexe 2 - Minutes of the meeting of the 
Epsom and Walton Downs Conservators held 
on and 15 June 2016.

Other available papers (not 
attached):

None 

REPORT SUMMARY
This report provides the Committee with a summary of items of interest 
considered at the meetings of the Epsom and Walton Downs Conservators held 
on 13 April 2016 and 15 June 2016, and the Minutes of those meetings.

1 Introduction

1.1 This report provides a summary of any items of interest considered by the 
Epsom and Walton Downs Conservators at their meetings of 13 April 2016 
and 15 June 2016. The Minutes of those meetings are attached at the 
Annexes to this report for information.

2 Hatched area, foot of Walton Downs – Minutes Nos. 36 a) and 4 b)

2.1 The Conservators noted that the TGMB continued to consider the area as 
unsuitable for hack riding after midday. See also Item 02 of this agenda.

3 Hack Sand Track, foot of Walton Downs – Minutes No. 39 and 5 b)

3.1 The Conservators received the updates detailed.

4 Events on the Downs – Minute No. 42

4.1 The Conservators approved and noted the events listed.

5 Minutes of the Epsom and Walton Downs Consultative Committee – Minute 
No. 43

5.1 The Conservators received and noted the Minutes of the Epsom and 
Walton Downs Consultative Committee held on 9 March 2016.

Page 13

AGENDA ITEM 4



EPSOM AND WALTON DOWNS CONSULTATIVE 
COMMITTEE
26 SEPTEMBER 2016

6 Matters of interest arising from the Derby Race Meeting – Minutes No. 6 and 8

6.1 The Conservators noted the matters listed.

Page 14

AGENDA ITEM 4



19

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Minutes of the Meeting of the EPSOM AND WALTON DOWNS CONSERVATORS 
held on 13 April 2016

PRESENT -

Councillor Liz Frost (Chairman); Andrew Cooper (Epsom Downs Racecourse) (Vice-
Chairman); Councillor Rekha Bansil, Councillor Lucie Dallen, Simon Durrant (Epsom 
Downs Racecourse), Councillor Robert Foote, Councillor Jan Mason and 
Nigel Whybrow (Epsom Downs Racecourse)

In Attendance: 

Absent: Simon Dow (Horserace Betting Levy Board) and Councillor Clive Woodbridge 

Officers present: Frances Rutter (Clerk to the Conservators), Sam Beak (Downs 
Manager), Bob Harding (Head Downskeeper), Tim Richardson (Democratic Services 
Officer), Samantha Whitehead (Streetcare Manager) and Simon Young (Head of Legal 
and Democratic Services)

34 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

The following Declaration of interest was made with regard to an item of 
business considered at this meeting:

Proposed Events on the Downs

Councillor Robert Foote, Other Interest: Councillor Robert Foote declared in the 
interests of openness and transparency that he was a member of the Epsom 
Downs Model Aircraft Club.

35 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Minutes of the meeting of the Epsom and Walton Downs Conservators held 
on 20 January 2016 were agreed as a true record and signed by the Chairman.

36 ITEMS OF INTEREST DISCUSSED BY THE TRAINING GROUNDS 
MANAGEMENT BOARD (TGMB) 

The Conservators received a report providing an update on items considered by 
the Epsom and Walton Downs Training Grounds Management Board (TGMB). 
The following matters were considered:

Public Document Pack

Page 15

AGENDA ITEM 4
ANNEXE 1



Meeting of the Epsom and Walton Downs Conservators, 13 April 2016 20

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

a) Hatched Area at the foot of Walton Downs. The Conservators noted that 
the TGMB had considered that it had no reason to change its stance with 
regard to the Hatched Area, and had reconfirmed that it could not 
authorise the use of the Hatched Area for hack riding. The Conservators 
also noted that the Hack Rider representatives had requested further 
information regardi
[...]
rant (Epsom Downs Racecourse), Councillor Robert Foote, Councillor 
Jan Mason, Nigel Whybrow (Epsom Downs Racecourse) and Councillor 
Clive Woodbridge

In Attendance: Conor Morrow (Lower Mole Countryside Management Service)

Absent: Councillor Lucie Dallen 

Officers present: Sam Beak (Downs Manager), Bob Harding (Head Downskeeper), Tim 
Richardson (Democratic Services Officer), Michael Smith (Chief Accountant), 
Samantha Whitehead (Streetcare Manager) and Simon Young (Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services)

1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN 

It was resolved that Councillor Liz Frost be appointed Chairman of the 
Conservators to hold office until the first meeting of the Conservators held after 
the Annual Meeting of the Borough Council in May 2017.

2 APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN 

It was resolved that Mr Andrew Cooper be appointed Vice-Chairman of the 
Conservators to hold office until the first meeting of the Conservators held after 
the Annual Meeting of the Borough Council in May 2017.

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Minutes of the Meeting of the Epsom and Walton Downs Conservators held 
on 13 April 2016 were agreed as a true record and signed by the Chairman, 
subject to the following amendment (highlighted in bold and underline) to the 
first sentence of Minute 37 a) of that meeting.

“The Conservators noted that the introduction of the request that dogs be held 
on a lead whilst on the Downs before noon daily had been highly successful.” 

Public Document Pack

Page 21

AGENDA ITEM 4
ANNEXE 2



Meeting of the Epsom and Walton Downs Conservators, 15 June 2016 2

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

4 ITEMS OF INTEREST DISCUSSED BY THE TRAINING GROUNDS 
MANAGEMENT BOARD (TGMB) 

The Conservators received a report providing updates on items considered by 
the Epsom and Walton Downs Training Grounds Management Board (TGMB). 
The following matters were considered:

a) Number of horses in training on the Downs. The Conservators were 
informed that there were currently around 150 horses in training on the 
Downs, but that in the view of the TGMB a total of 200 were required for 
long-term sustainability of the training facilities. A steering group had been 
created by the TGMB to consider the issues surrounding the use of the 
Downs for racehorse training, and to identify actions to address them.

b) Hatched area at the foot of Walton Downs. The Conservators noted that 
the TGMB had found no reason to change its view that the hatched area 
was not currently suitable for hack riding, but had set up a small group to 
further look at the matter.

c) Cars on the roadway outside the Rubbing House. Cars parked on the 
road outside the Rubbing House were creating difficulties for some 
racehorse trainers using the Downs. The Conservators noted that a 
previous planning application by the Rubbing House to alter the parking 
arrangements in the area had been refused by the Borough Council. It 
was noted that Epsom Downs Racecourse would contact the Borough 
Council’s Planning department to discuss the issue further.

5 MATTERS ARISING FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS AND OTHER ITEMS OF 
INTEREST 

a) Dog control on the Downs. The Conservators received a written update on 
dog control on the Downs, and considered a proposal to provide custom 
printed dog waste bags to dog walkers on the Downs, to further 
strengthen the request that dogs be held on a lead prior to noon daily.

Following consideration, the Conservators approved the purchase of 
10,000 custom printed dog waste bags, at a cost of £300.

b) Hack sand track, foot of Walton Downs. The Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services informed the Conservators that further contact with 
the Horserace Betting Levy Board (HBLB) had not been received. The 
Vice Chairman informed the Conservators that following the discussion of 
the matter at the last meeting, he had not been able to locate a copy of 
the map which accompanied the HBLB grant for renovations to horse 
walks on the Downs. It was noted that the Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services would continue correspondence with the HBLB with regard to the 
track.

Page 22

AGENDA ITEM 4
ANNEXE 2



Meeting of the Epsom and Walton Downs Conservators, 15 June 2016 3

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

6 REPORT OF THE HEAD DOWNSKEEPER 

The Conservators received and noted the report of the Head Downskeeper. The 
following matters were considered:

a) Post Derby clean-up. The Conservators were informed that the post-
Derby clean-up had been very successful, and an improvement on 
previous years. A new contractor had been used by the Racecourse to 
manage glass collection, and had been very effective.

b) Anti-social behaviour in the woods adjacent to the Derby gypsy site and 
other anti-social activity reported during the Derby festival. The 
Conservators expressed significant concern at the reported anti-social 
behaviour which had occurred during the Derby Festival. The woods 
adjacent to the Derby gypsy site had again been used as a toilet during 
the Derby period by some members of the gypsy and traveller community. 
Racehorse trainers had reported that dogs had been tied to the fencing of 
the gypsy site adjacent to a main access route onto the Downs for 
racehorses, which created a significant health and safety risk for riders. 
Other issues had also been reported by local residents, including 3 
abandoned/burnt-out cars.

The Council’s Streetcare Manager and Head of Operational Services had 
met with the Gypsy and Traveller Site Manager with regard to these 
issues as soon as they become apparent. This had resulted in the dogs 
being moved from where they were being held, and some other matters 
being resolved.

It was noted that a full review of the arrangements for the 2016 Derby 
festival and Gypsy site would be held by the Chairman and Clerk of the 
Conservators with Surrey Police and Epsom Downs Racecourse. This 
would consider the issues reported, and a report would be presented to a 
future meeting of t

Minutes of the meeting

1

Minutes of the Meeting of the EPSOM AND WALTON DOWNS CONSULTATIVE
COMMITTEE held on 26 September 2016

PRESENT Councillor Liz Frost (Chairman); Councillor Jean Steer, Hugh Craddock (British Horse
Society), Simon Durrant (Epsom Downs Racecourse), Alex Stewart (Epsom Downs
Riders Protection Society) and Nigel Whybrow (Training Grounds Management Board)
In Attendance: Caroline Baldock (Epsom Equestrian Conservation Group), Richard
Balsdon (College Ward Residents' Association), Angela Clifford (Epsom Civic Society),
Bob Eberhard (Epsom and Ewell Cycle Action Group) (Items 1 - 6 c) only), David
Lambert (Epsom Downs Model Aircraft Club) and Conor Morrow (Lower Mole
Countryside Management Service) (Items 1 - 4 c) only)
Absent: Teresa Cass (Woodcote Residents' Association), Andrew Cooper (Epsom
Downs Racecourse), Nick Harrison (Tattenhams Residents' Association), Mark Harvey
(Epsom Golf Club) and Roger Marples (Epsom Downs Model Aircraft Club)
Officers present: Sam Beak (Downs Manager) (Items 1 - 7 only), Tim Richardson
(Democratic Services Officer) and Simon Young (Head of Legal and Democratic
Services)

1

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
The Minutes of the meeting of the Epsom and Walton Downs Consultative
Committee held on 9 March 2016 were agreed as a true record and signed by
the Chairman, subject to the following amendment:


2

Minute 16 b). That the words “Downs Road” be amended to “Headley
Road”.

MATTERS ARISING FROM THE LAST MEETING
The Committee received and noted a report providing updates on matters raised
previously. The following items were noted:
a)

Hack Sand Track, foot of Walton Downs. The Council’s Head of Legal and
Democratic Services informed the Committee that he had written to the
Horse Race Betting Levy Board (HRBLB) to inform it that the
Conservators did not regard the Hack Sand Track at the foot of Walton
Downs to be their responsibility to maintain. No response to this had been
received from the HRBLB. The Conservators had agreed to instruct the

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Meeting of the Epsom and Walton Downs Consultative Committee, 26
September 2016

2

Downskeepers not to undertake further maintenance works to the track,
as it was not their responsibility to do so, and had been advised by the
Head of Legal and Democratic Services not to place public notices on the
Downs with regard to the condition of the track, as this was also the
responsibility of the HRBLB.
The Hack Rider Representatives enquired what mechanisms could be
utilised to enforce the undertaking contained in the Epsom and Walton
Downs Regulation Act 1984 (that the Sand Track be provided and
maintained) and the Committee was informed by the Head of Legal and
Democratic Services that this was likely to be a matter which could only
be enforced by Parliament.
It was noted that the Head of Legal and Democratic Services would write
to the HRBLB again regarding the maintenance of the Track, and that this
would be sent via recorded delivery.
b)

3

Hatched area, foot of Walton Downs. The Committee was informed that
the Training Grounds Management Board (TGMB) had created a task
group to look into the matters relating to the area. The TGMB
Representative informed the Committee that he anticipated that this would
provide more clarity on the conditions which made the area unsuitable to
be utilised for hack riding. The TGMB Representative also informed the
Committee that the signs stating whether the area was currently open or
not were now in place.

REPORT OF THE HEAD DOWNSKEEPER
The Downs Manager provided the Committee with a verbal report. The following
matters were discussed:
a)

Antisocial behaviour in Top car park. A number of incidents of antisocial
behaviour involving dangerous driving had been reported in the Top car
park. These incidents had involved vehicles making ‘hand-brake turns’
and ‘doughnutting’ in the car park. It was noted that the possibility of
providing the Downskeepers with dashboard mounted cameras (to assist
in providing evidence) was being considered by officers.

b)

Staffing. The Committee was informed that the Head Downskeeper Bob
Harding and Downskeeper John Gilvary were currently on long term sick
leave, and that the Council’s ranger service was assisting with duties on
the Downs during the evening shifts. This arrangement enabled the
trained Downskeepers to maintain their presence during the Racehorse
training periods.

c)

Flytipping. The College Ward Residents’ Association Representative
enquired whether flytipping on the downs had increased since Surrey
County Council had introduced new charges for waste disposal, and
informed that he had identified some instances recently. It was noted that

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Meeting of the Epsom and Walton Downs Consultative Committee, 26
September 2016

3

flytipping on the Downs was cleared by the Council’s Operational Services
teams, not the Downskeepers.

4

d)

Locking times for car parks on the Downs. The Committee noted that the
car parks on the Downs were closed at set times – either 5pm or 9pm,
depending upon the time of year. It was suggested that this could be
changed to ‘dusk’, as it might reduce the instances of vehicle-related
antisocial behaviour (see a) above). It was noted that such behaviour also
occurred during daylight hours, but that officers would consider whether it
would be helpful to change the locking times, and logistics of doing so.

e)

Speed limit for Old London Road leading to Top car park. The Committee
enquired whether a speed limit could be applied to Old London Road in
order to reduce vehicle-related antisocial behaviour. It was noted that
Surrey County Council had previously considered this possibility, and that
it had been found to not be practical or enforceable.

ISSUES CONSIDERED BY THE CONSERVATORS
The Committee received a report providing a summary of items of interest
considered at the meetings of the Epsom and Walton Downs Conservators held
on 13 April and 15 June 2016. The following items were considered:

5

a)

Advance warning signs for equestrian crossing on Ashley Road. It was
noted that these signs had not yet been installed by Surrey County
Council, as it was reviewing the arrangements of the crossing.

b)

Cars on the roadway outside the Rubbing House. The Committee was
informed that the Racecourse was considering whether improvements
could be made to the arrangements for parking at the Rubbing House. If it
was a matter which the Racecourse or TGMB wished to further pursue, a
proposal would be submitted to the Conservators for consideration.

c)

Number of horses in training on the Downs. It was noted that the number
of horses in training on the Downs had dropped below 150, but that it was
hoped that the positive publicity regarding the recent St Leger victory by
the Downs-trained Harbour Law would help to increase this.

d)

Location of the Derby Gypsy site. The Epsom Equestrian Conservation
Group Representative enquired whether the Derby Gypsy site could be
moved to a different location to reduce the difficulties encountered by
horse riders accessing the Downs from nearby routes. It was noted that
the Racecourse reviewed the location of the site during its planning for the
event each year.

MATTERS ARISING FROM THE DERBY RACE MEETING
The Committee was invited to provide its views on the arrangements for the
2016 Derby Race Meeting. The following matters were considered:

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Meeting of the Epsom and Walton Downs Consultative Committee, 26
September 2016

4

a)

Family enclosure. Positive comments were made regarding the family
enclosure area.

b)

Review of arrangements with Surrey Police. It was noted that a review of
arrangements had been held with Surrey Police, and that a number of
actions had been agreed as a result. These included improved
communication with local residents in advance of the 2017 Derby, to
inform them of the importance of reporting incidents to the Police and how
to do so. Additional bins for confiscated alcohol in Epsom Town Centre
would also be provided.
The Epsom Downs Racecourse Representative informed the Committee
that the Racecourse was disappointed at the incidents of anti-social
behaviour which had occurred, but was working closely with Surrey and
Sussex Police with regard to future arrangements.

c)
6

Post Derby clean-up. The clean-up of the Downs following the Derby was
praised by the Committee.

ISSUES RAISED BY THE HACK RIDERS REPRESENTATIVES
The following matters were raised by the Hack Rider Representatives:
a)

Use of the Downs including hack areas for parking on non-race days. The
Hack Riders Representatives informed the Committee that the hack area
adjacent to the Derby Arms public house and area of land outside the
Derby Stables was utilised for parking on non-race days. The
Representatives expressed that the hack area outside the Derby Arms
was used by hack riders to gain access to onward hack rides and
bridleways, and that it’s use for parking diminished a facility available to
hack riders. The representatives informed the Committee that the area
had previously remained locked outside of race days and on infrequent
occasions on which the Racecourse was hosting a large event, but that it
was now left permanently unlocked. The Representatives requested that
the area be locked in the future outside of these times to prevent access
by cars.
It was noted that Officers of the Conservators and the Racecourse would
discuss the use of the area. Following this discussion, if there was a
proposal to be considered by the Conservators, the Hack Rider
Representatives would also be consulted.

b)

Condition of the afternoon hack ride up 6 Mile Hill from Langley Vale. The
Hack Rider Representatives informed the Committee that this hack ride
had been damaged during the recent works to extend the neighbouring
Poly Track. It was agreed to view the area on the Downs Tour of 28
September 2016.

c)

Access to Lonsdale Enclosure hack area on non-race days. The Hack
Rider Representatives informed the Committee that access to the hack

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Meeting of the Epsom and Walton Downs Consultative Committee, 26
September 2016

5

area located within the Lonsdale Enclosure had not been possible at
times, as gaps had not been left in the fencing to enable it. The Epsom
Downs Racecourse Representative apologised for this issue and
requested that he be informed directly if it should occur in the future, as he
would be able to arrange for the situation to be rectified. It was noted that
the Racecourse would look into the possibility of providing a gate in the
fence in future, rather than physically removing panels to enable access.
d)

Missing marker posts along the Valley hack track below Rubbing House
towards the Beech Wood junction. The Downs Manager informed the
Committee that any posts missing in this area would be replaced by the
Downskeepers as part of their winter work programme.

e)

Parking in Derby Stables Road. The Hack Rider Representatives informed
the Committee that cars were being parked all-day, and advertised for
sale in Derby Stables Road. The Representatives suggested that a
parking restriction could be introduced to limit parking on the road, and
suggested a maximum stay of 3 hours, with no return on the same day. It
was noted that this would be a matter for the Surrey County Council
(Epsom and Ewell) Local Committee to consider.

f)

Scrub clearance at the top of Rifle Butts Alley. The Downs Manager
informed the Committee that scrub clearance in this area would be
undertaken by the Downskeepers as part of their winter work programme.

g)

Condition of hack facilities on the Downs. The Hack Rider
Representatives highlighted to the Committee that they had expressed
concerns over the condition or lack of availability of 3 hack facilities on the
Downs:



Hack Sand Track at the foot of Walton Downs



Hatched Area at the foot of Walton Downs



Hack ride on 6 Mile Hill (see b) above)
The Representatives expressed that if hack riders were unable to make
use of these areas, it would be a significant reduction in the facilities made
available to them under the 1984 Act and requested that the provision of
alternative areas or facilities was considered.

7

ISSUES RAISED FOR CONSIDERATION
The following items were raised by representatives to the Committee:
a)

Signs for dog walkers on eastern routes onto the Downs. The Committee
was informed that dog walking signs from some routes onto the Downs
had been stolen, and that they would be replaced with laminated notices.
It was also noted that signs had been amended to reflect Sunday training
hours, and requested that dogs be kept on a lead until 9.30am.

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Meeting of the Epsom and Walton Downs Consultative Committee, 26
September 2016

8

6

DATES OF MEETINGS IN 2017
The Committee did not express any preference with regard to the options for
dates of meetings in 2017 listed within the agenda. It was agreed that the
Democratic Services Officer would confirm the dates following the meeting.

9

ITEMS FOR THE ATTENTION OF THE CONSERVATORS
The Committee felt that no items from the meeting would require verbal
representation to the Conservators.
The meeting began at 6.05 pm and ended at 7.16 pm

COUNCILLOR LIZ FROST (CHAIRMAN)

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

